

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 9310 OF 2020**

Between:

1. Sama Vijaya Laxmi W/o. Rajasekhar Reddy,
2. Sama Rajashekar Reddy, S/o. Late S. Anantha Reddy,

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, through its Principal Secretary to the Revenue Department, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Ibrahimpatnam Division, Ranga Reddy District.
3. The Tahsildar, Yacharam Mandal, Yacharam, Ranga Reddy District.
4. Keshamoni Ramulu, S/o. Late Chennnaiah, R/o. 50/B, Brindavan Colony, Champapet, Hyderabad.
5. Keshamoni Sravanthi @ Sarikonda Sravanthi, W/o. Jangaiah, R/o. 50/B, Brindavan Colony, Champapet, Hyderabad.
6. Mincha Laxmi Narsamma, W/o. Pullaiah, R/o. Jillelaguda Village, Hayath Nagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
7. Neela Suvarna @ Nila Suvarna, W/o. Balraj, R/o. Kongarakalan Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
8. Keshamoni Yadaiah, S/o. Ramulu, R/o. Flat No. 101, Sri Sal Tirumala Nivas, Green Hills Colony, Road No.1, Kothapet, Hyderabad.
9. Keshamoni Venkatesh, S/o. Ramulu, R/o. H.No. 8-54/8/16, Shirdi Sal Nagar, Hasthinapuram, Hyderabad.
10. Keshamoni Srinivas, S/o. Ramulu, R/o. 50/B, Brindavan Colony, Champapet, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri K.Venumadhav, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ declaring the orders passed by the respondent No.2, in Procs. No. A2/8055/2012, dated 19/07/2019, by entertaining one appeal after lapse of a period of 6 years, through which setting aside 2 mutation proceedings which were issued by the respondents No.3, in proceedings No. B/7625/2006, dated. 23/12/2006, and B/7626/2006, dated. 23/12/2006, in regarding with the agricultural lands admeasuring Ac. 6-15 gts in Sy.No. 28, Ac. 1-07 gts in Sy.No. 29/ , Ac. 1-26 gts, in Sy.No. 29/ , Ac. 0-32 gts, in Sy.No. 30/ , Ac. 5-00 gts in Sy.No. 28, through registered sale deed document No. 6718 of 2006, dated. 08/05/2006, purchased by the petitioner No.1, the agricultural lands admeasuring Ac. 1-14 gts, in Sy.No. 28, Ac. 1-07 gts in Sy.No. 29/ , Ac.1-27 gts, in Sy.No. 29/  Ac. 0-32 gts in Sy.No. 30/ , Ac. 6-14 gts, in Sy. No. 28, Ac. 1-07 gts in Sy.No. 29/ , Ac. 1-27 gts in Sy.No. 29/ , Ac. 0-32 gts in Sy.No. 30/ , total extent Ac. 15-00 gts, purchased by the petitioner No.2, situated in Chowdharypalle Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, is nothing but arbitrary, illegal, null and void and violative of principles of natural justice and also violative of Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and also violative of the provisions of Rights in Land and Pattedar Passbooks Act, 1971. Consequently direct the respondent No.3, not to proceed any such enquiry;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.Venumadhav, Advocate for the Petitioners,

directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary to the Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Ibrahimpatnam Division, Ranga Reddy District.
3. The Tahsildar, Yacharam Mandal, Yacharam, Ranga Reddy District.
4. Keshamoni Ramulu, S/o. Late Chennnaiah, R/o. 50/B, Brindavan Colony, Champapet, Hyderabad.
5. Keshamoni Sravanthi @ Sarikonda Sravanthi, W/o. Jangaiah, R/o. 50/B, Brindavan Colony, Champapet, Hyderabad.
6. Mincha Laxmi Narsamma, W/o. Pullaiah, R/o. Jillelaguda Village, Hayath Nagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
7. Neela Suvarna @ Nila Suvarna, W/o. Balraj, R/o. Kongarakalan Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
8. Keshamoni Yadaiah, S/o. Ramulu, R/o. Flat No. 101, Sri Sal Tirumala Nivas, Green Hills Colony, Road No.1, Kothapet, Hyderabad.
9. Keshamoni Venkatesh, S/o. Ramulu, R/o. H.No. 8-54/8/16, Shirdi Sal Nagar, Hasthinapuram, Hyderabad.
10. Keshamoni Srinivas, S/o. Ramulu, R/o. 50/B, Brindavan Colony, Champapet, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 28-07-2020 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2020:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the orders passed by the respondent No.2, in Procs. No. A2/8055/2012, dated. 19/07/2019, thereby direct the respondent No.3, not to proceed further in this matter, pending disposal of WP No. 9310 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

“Notice before admission.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to take out personal notices to R.4 to R.10 and file proof of service in the Registry.

List on 28-07-2020.

There shall be an interim direction to the official respondents not to pass final orders.”

SD/- B. SATYAVATHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to the Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Ibrahimpatnam Division, Ranga Reddy District.
3. The Tahsildar, Yacharam Mandal, Yacharam, Ranga Reddy District.
4. Keshamoni Ramulu, S/o. Late Chennnaiah, R/o. 50/B, Brindavan Colony, Champapet, Hyderabad.
5. Keshamoni Sravanthi @ Sarikonda Sravanthi, W/o. Jangaiah, R/o. 50/B, Brindavan Colony, Champapet, Hyderabad.
6. Mincha Laxmi Narsamma, W/o. Pullaiah, R/o. Jillelaguda Village, Hayath Nagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

- 3 -
7. Neela Suvarna @ Nila Suvarna, W/o. Balraj, R/o. Kongarakalan Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
 8. Keshamoni Yadaiah, S/o. Ramulu, R/o. Flat No. 101, Sri Sal Tirumala Nivas, Green Hills Colony, Road No.1, Kothapet, Hyderabad.
 9. Keshamoni Venkatesh, S/o. Ramulu, R/o. H.No. 8-54/8/16, Shirdi Sal Nagar, Hasthinapuram, Hyderabad.
 10. Keshamoni Srinivas, S/o. Ramulu, R/o. 50/B, Brindavan Colony, Champapet, Hyderabad. (Addressees 1 to 10 BY RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
 11. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
 12. One CC to Sri K. Venumadhav, Advocate (OPUC)
 13. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

AAR,J

DATE: 30-06-2020

NOTE: POST ON 28-7-2020

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP. NO. 9310 OF 2020

INTERIM DIRECTION

